Nomenclatural revision and typification of extra-
Amazonian Tachigali (Leguminosae - Caesalpinioideae)
Lara Serpa Jaegge Deccache1,2, Haroldo Cavalcante de Lima1,2,3, Claudio Nicoletti de Fraga1,2
1 Escola Nacional de Botânica Tropical, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
2 Instituto de Pesquisas Jardim Botânico do Rio de Janeiro, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
3 Instituto Nacional da Mata Atlântica, Santa Teresa, Brazil
Corresponding author: Lara Serpa Jaegge Deccache (larasjdeccache@gmail.com)
Academic editor: Marco Pellegrini   ♦    Received 12 August 2023   ♦    Accepted 25 March 2024   ♦    Published 26 April 2024

and W herbaria. The International Code of Nomenclature
for algae, fungi and plants (ICN; Turland et al. 2018) was
followed for type designation and name validation.
The type materials’ barcodes or herbarium registration
numbers were indicated. The records with a herbarium
registration number but with more than one preparation
received this registration number in addition to the
number of preparations and their barcodes. Accepted
names are shown in bold. Seen specimens are marked with
an exclamation mark (“!”) after the barcode. The effective
dates of publication and locality corrections were inserted
between square brackets “[]” when they differ from the
original references. The type specimens indicated by Silva
and Lima (2007) that were not found were not included
in the work.
NOMENCLATURAL REVIEW
The nomenclatural review comprised 12 Tachigali species
from the Atlantic Forest, Caatinga, and the savannas
of central Brazil (Cerrado), Bolivia, and Paraguay,
totalling 32 names. A total of 15 lectotypifications and
a new combination for Tachigali rubiginosa is proposed
herein. Furthermore, the nomen dubium Sclerolobium
macrophyllum is presented.
1. Tachigali aurea Tul. (Tulasne 1844: 169)
Sclerolobium aureum (Tul.) Benth. (Bentham 1870: 51) –
Type: same as for Tachigali aurea.
Sclerolobium aureum var. velutinum Benth. (Bentham
1870: 51) – Type: BRAZIL – São Paulo • s.d.; fl.; Riedel
s.n.; lectotype (designated here): K [K000841634!].
– Mato Grosso do Sul • Brasilia. In campis siccis ad
Rio Coxim; s.d.; fl.; L. Riedel 463; remaining syntype:
K [K00264406!].
Sclerolobium aureum var. polyphyllum Hassl. (Hassler
1910: 131) – Type: PARAGUAY – Esperanza • Sierra
de Amambay, in campis, “Serrados” [Cerrado];
s.d.; fr.; T. Rojas (E. Hassler Herbarium n°10573);
lectotype (designated here): G n°350821 [3 sheets,
G00400107!, G00400052!, G00400051!]; isolectotypes:
K [K000264419!], P [P00481991!].
Sweetia velutina Mohlenbr. (Mohlenbrock 1963: 24),
nom. illeg., non Sweetia velutina (Spreng.) G.Don –
Type: BRAZIL – Goiás • Goiania; 20 Jan. 1957; fl.; M.
Magalhães 8618; holotype: IAN [IAN106580!].
Acosmium mohlenbrockii Yakovlev (Yakovlev 1969: 352) –
Type: same as for Sweetia velutina.
Plant Ecology and Evolution 157 (2): 137–148, 2024 139
Type. BRAZIL – Mato Grosso • Cujaba Brasiliae austro-
occidentalis [Cuiabá]; 1829; fl.; A.L.P. Silva Manso 64.
(Mart. Herb. Fl. Bras. 1148); lectotype (designated here):
P [P00835771!]; isolectotypes: BR [BR0000005215522!,
BR0000005214891], F frag. [V0057952F!], G [2 sheets,
G0367878!], HAL [HAL0120314!], K [K000780095!], M
[M0215297!, M0215298!], NY [NY00022925!].
Remaining syntypes. BRAZIL – Bahia • “Marais de
Japira”; 1840; fl.; Blanchet 3080; BR [BR0000005214860,
BR0000005215195], G [G00367862; 2 sheets, G00367871;
2 sheets, G00367897], NY [NY01187809], P [P03641876,
P03641940, P03641942], W [W0028305, W1889-
0121563]. – Minas Gerais • “Minas Geraes prope
Curvelho [Curvelo]. Bois n°65”; 1838; fl.; Claussen 965;
GH [GH00286814], P [P0022921, P03641873, P03641884,
P03641890, P03641892, P03641943, P03641944], RB
[RB00539787].